
RESOLUTION NO. . 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

STARVISTA FOR THE EXPANSION OF CRISIS INTERVENTION SERVICES TO 
EMBED A LICENSED CLINICIAN IN THE POLICE DEPARTMENTS OF; THE CITY 
OF SAN MATEO; THE CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO; THE CITY OF DALY 

CITY; THE CITY OF REDWOOD CITY, IN A PILOT PROGRAM TO CITY AND 
COUNTY RESPONSE TO COMMUNITY MEMBERS EXPERIENCING MENTAL 

HEALTH CRISIS, EXTENDING THE TERM THROUGH JUNE 30, 2022 AND  
INCREASING THE AMOUNT BY $876,760 TO AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 

$11,581,446 
______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, on October 8, 2019, your Board approved an agreement with 

StarVista to provide mental health services and substance use disorder treatment 

services, for the term July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2021, for a maximum obligation of 

$8,821,793, and 

WHEREAS, on May 5, 2020, your Board approved an amendment to the 

agreement with StarVista for Youth and Adult Mental Health First Aid, increasing the 

amount of the agreement by $78,948 to an amount not to exceed $8,900,741, with no 

change to the agreement term; and 

WHEREAS, on July 7, 2020, your Board approved an amendment to the 

agreement with StarVista for the Early Childhood Community Team, the Health 

Ambassador Program for Youth, and Trauma-Informed Co-Occurring Prevention for 

Youth, extending the agreement term through June 30, 2021 and increasing the amount 



by $1,517,740 to an amount not to exceed $10,418,481; and 

WHEREAS, on January 12, 2021, your Board approved an amendment to the 

agreement with StarVista to reduce the Measure K funded Early Childhood Community 

Team, terminate mild to moderate services authorized by the Mental Health Plan on 

September 30, 2020, add technology supports for clients and families, and add suicide 

prevention activities, increasing the amount by $42,654 to an amount not to exceed 

$10,461,135, with no change to the agreement term; and 

WHEREAS, on June 8, 2021, your Board approved and amendment to the 

agreement with StarVista for Youth Stabilization, Opportunity, and Support start-up 

activities, increasing the amount by $243,550 to an amount not to exceed $10,704,686, 

with no change to the agreement term; and 

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its 

consideration and acceptance an amendment to the agreement with StarVista for the 

expansion of Crisis Intervention Services, embedding a licensed clinician in the police 

departments of;  the City of San Mateo; the City of South San Francisco; the City of 

Daly City; the City of Redwood City, in a pilot program to City and County response to 

community members experiencing mental health crisis, extending the term through 

June 30, 2022 and  increasing the amount by $876,760 to an amount not to exceed 

$11,581,446; and 

WHEREAS, this Board has approved it as to both form and content and desires 

to enter into the amended agreement.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED, that the 



President of this Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized and directed to execute said 

amendment to the agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the 

Clerk of this Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief of San Mateo County Health or 

designee is hereby authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the 

County's maximum fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), and/or 

modify the contract term and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are 

within the current or revised fiscal provisions.  

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


